

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, et al.

Plaintiffs,

No. 1:22-cv-113-HSO-RPM

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
POST-DISCOVERY MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Introduction..... 1

Background.....2

 A. Congress creates a scheme that encourages Medicare providers to consider cost and quality of care—but not race.....2

 B. The Biden Administration injects race with its Anti-Racism Rule3

 C. Plaintiffs challenge the Anti-Racism Rule, this Court denies Defendants’ motion to dismiss, and this Court denies pre-discovery summary judgment.....5

 D. Jurisdictional discovery establishes that clinicians are creating and implementing anti-racism plans in Plaintiff States.....6

Legal Standard7

Argument8

 I. Discovery has confirmed that the States have standing.....8

 A. The States are entitled to special solicitude8

 B. The Anti-Racism Rule encourages clinicians to prioritize patients based on race in violation of the States’ laws.....10

 C. Federal permission to prioritize patients based on race in violation of the States’ laws injures the States’ sovereign interests.....11

 D. The States’ sovereign injuries are traceable to the Anti-Racism Rule and redressable by vacatur.....17

 II. The Anti-Racism Rule is unlawful.....19

 A. Anti-racism plans are not one of the clinical practice improvement activities specified in the bar on judicial review.....19

 B. The Anti-Racism Rule is ultra vires.....25

 III. Vacatur of the Anti-Racism Rule is the appropriate remedy.....27

Conclusion28

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abbott v. Perez,
585 U.S. 579 (2018).....19

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....31

Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17

Alfred L. Snapp, & Son, Inc. v. P.R., ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....14

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999).....31

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,
596 U.S. 724 (2022).....23

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902)..... 30, 31

Biden v. Missouri,
595 U.S. 87 (2022).....25

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) 1, 29

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)26

City of Morgan v. S. La. Elec. Co-op. Ass’n,
31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994).....17

Colville v. Becerra,
2023 WL 2668513 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 28)passim

Daily Wire, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
2024 WL 2022294 (E.D. Tex.)..... 15, 16, 17, 20

Dart v. United States,
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 31, 32

Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)10, 32, 33

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019).....18, 20, 21

Franciscan All. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)32

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
2024 WL 1023047 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8).....12

Gen. Land Off. v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023)9, 10, 11

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....15

Harrison v. Jefferson Par. Sch. Bd.,
78 F.4th 765 (5th Cir. 2023) 14, 19

Interstate Towing Ass’n v. Cincinnati,
6 F.3d 1154 (6th Cir. 1993).....16

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) 14, 15, 16, 22

Kirby Corp. v. Pena,
109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....32

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)29

Louisiana v. Becerra,
577 F. Supp. 3d 483 (W.D. La. 2022)17, 21, 22

Louisiana v. EEOC,
705 F. Supp. 3d 643 (W.D. La. 2024)18

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....23

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023).....11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....10, 20, 21

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)29

Mississippi v. Becerra,
2024 WL 1335084 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 28)2, 7, 9, 11

Murthy v. Missouri,
144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)11

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon Gen.,
50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022) 14, 15

SBA List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 10, 18

SFFA v. Harvard,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....29

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.,
104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)15, 16, 20

Texas v. Becerra,
623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)..... 17, 18, 20, 22

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)17

Texas v. Biden,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)10

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) 10, 11, 20, 22

Texas v. Cardona,
2024 WL 3658767 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 5)11

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....18

Texas v. NRC,
78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023) 2, 20, 21, 22

Texas v. United States (Texas II),
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)9

Texas v. United States,
40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022)11

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022) 10, 16

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 22

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....33

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 1, 29

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 70132

5 U.S.C. §70424

5 U.S.C. §706 24, 33

Ark. Code Ann. §16-123-10213

Ark. Code Ann. §16-123-10713

Ky. Rev. Stat. §344.120 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §344.13012

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §344.14013

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §344.14513

La. Stat. Ann. § 51:223213

La. Stat. Ann. §51:2232(5)17

La. Stat. Ann. §51:224713
 Mo. Ann. Stat. §213.01013
 Mo. Ann. Stat. §213.06513
 Mont. Code Ann. §49-1-10213
 Mont. Code Ann. §49-2-10113
 Mont. Code Ann. §49-2-30413
 Mont. Code Ann. §49-2-60113
 Pub. L. 114-10 §101.....2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 126
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....9

Treatises

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* 116 (2012)25

Regulations

Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government,
 86 Fed. Reg. 7,009 (Jan. 20, 2021)3
*Medicare Program; CY 2022 Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B
 Payment Policies; Medicare Shared Savings Program Requirements; Provider Enrollment Regulation Updates;
 and Provider and Supplier Prepayment and Post-Payment Medical Review Requirements*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 64,996 (Nov. 19, 2021).....passim
*Medicare Program; CY 2022 Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B
 Payment Policies; Medicare Shared Savings Program Requirements; Provider Enrollment Regulation Updates;
 Provider and Supplier Prepayment and Post-Payment Medical Review Requirements*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 23, 2021)4
Proposed Priorities–American History and Civics Education,
 86 Fed. Reg. 20,348 (Apr. 19, 2021).....4

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)26
 Canaparo, *Permissions to Hate: Antiracism and Plessy*,
 27 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 97 (2022)1
 C-TAC Comments,
https://downloads.regulations.gov/CMS-2021-0119-32235/attachment_1.pdf28
Explore Measures & Activities, 2023 Improvement Activities: Traditional MIPS, CMS, perma.cc/BHM9-
 D5EE (archived June 6, 2023)5
Explore Measures & Activities, 2024 Improvement Activities: Traditional MIPS, CMS, perma.cc/WMZ3-
 NWMA (archived September 30, 2024)5

Jonathan F. Mitchell, *The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy*, 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)33
Kendi, *How to Be an Antiracist* (2019)..... 1, 4
